

**In the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania**

<b>FRIENDS AND RESIDENTS OF</b>	:	
<b>SAINT THOMAS TOWNSHIP, INC.</b>	:	
<b>(FROST), a nonprofit corporation</b>	:	
<b>incorporated under the nonprofit laws of the</b>	:	
<b>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;</b>	:	
<b>MICHAEL A. URBAN,</b>	:	
<b>WINFRED L. WALLS, and</b>	:	<b>No. 1:04-CV-0627</b>
<b>GLORIA S. SABERIN,</b>	:	<b><i>Hon. Yvette Kane, J.</i></b>
<b>as Representatives of the Class Composed</b>	:	
<b>of All Residents of Saint Thomas</b>	:	
<b>Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania;</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>ST. THOMAS DEVELOPMENT, INC., <i>et.</i></b>	:	
<b><i>al.</i></b>	:	

**PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO**  
**THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION**  
**FOR SANCTIONS**

*Thomas Alan Linzey, Esq.*  
**PA I.D. #76069**  
**675 Mower Road**  
**Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201**

*Attorney for the Plaintiffs*

*Table of Contents*

Table of Authorities. . . . . ii

I. Counter-Procedural History of the Case. . . . . 1

II. Counter-Statement of Questions Involved. . . . . 3

III. Standard of Review. . . . . 3

*Argument*

IV. The Plaintiffs – and Plaintiffs’ Counsel – Have Stated a Viable Claim That the Plaintiffs Suffered Invasions of Fundamental Constitutional Rights as a Direct Result of the Actions of the Corporate Defendants. . . . . 4

V. Plaintiffs’ – and Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s – Assertion that Corporations Do Not Legitimately Possess the Constitutional Rights of Persons is Not Sanctionable Because it Constitutes a Nonfrivolous Argument for the Reversal of Existing Law. . . . . 11

VI. Plaintiffs’ – and Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s – Assertion that the Corporate Defendants Acted Under Color of State Law in Denying the Rights of the Plaintiffs Establishes a Viable Claim Under Both 42 U.S.C. §1983 and 42 U.S.C. §1985, and is Therefore Not Sanctionable. . . . . 13

VII. The Threshold for the Assessment of Rule 11 Sanctions in Cases Dealing With Complex Constitutional Issues and Fundamental Political Rights is High Because the Law Must Constantly Evolve to Meet New Threats to Those Rights. 15

VIII. Conclusion. . . . . 20

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Bell v. Maryland*, 378 U.S. 226 (1964). . . . . 11

*Bensalem Tp. v. International Surplus Lines Ins. Co.*,  
38 F.3d 1303 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1994). . . . . 3

*Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority*, 365 U.S. 715 (1961). . . . . 14

*Colorado Chiropractic Council v. Porter Memorial Hospital*, 650 F. Supp. 231  
(D.Col. 1986) . . . . . 10-11

*Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. Johnson*, 303 U.S. 77 (1938). . . . . 12

*Doering v. Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders*, 857 F.2d 191 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir.  
1988). . . . . 3

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*, 380 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . . 5

*Evans v. Newton*, 382 U.S. 296 (1966). . . . . 18

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978). . . . . 12

*Ford Motor Co. v. Summit Motor Products, Inc.*, 930 F.2d 277 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1991). . . 3

*Glaser v. Cincinnati Milacron, Inc.*, 808 F.2d 285 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1986). . . . . 4

*Hale v. Henkel*, 201 U.S. 43 (1906) . . . . . 12

*Payne v. Tennessee*, 501 U.S. 808 (1991). . . . . 17

*Reitman v. Mulkey*, 387 U.S. 369 (1967). . . . . 18

*Rose v. The Morning Call, Inc.*, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3912. . . . . 14

*Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander*, 337 U.S. 562 (1949). . . . . 12

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . . 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §1983. . . . . 13-15

42 U.S.C. §1985. . . . . 13-15

15 Pa.C.S. §1501. . . . . 1

**Miscellaneous**

Natasha N. Aljalian, *Note: Fourteenth Amendment Personhood, Fact or Fiction?*,  
73 ST. JOHNS L.REV. 495 (1999) . . . . . 11-12

Howard J. Graham, *The ‘Conspiracy Theory’ of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 47  
YALE L.J. 371 (1938). . . . . 12

Carl J. Mayer, *Personalizing the Impersonal: Corporations and the Bill of Rights*,  
41 HASTINGS L.J. 577 (1990) . . . . . 11

*Note: What We Talk About When We Talk About Persons: The Language of a  
Legal Fiction*, 114 HARV. L.REV. 1745 (2001) . . . . . 12

John E. Nowak, *The Scope of Congressional Power to Create Causes of Action  
Against State Governments and the History of the 11<sup>th</sup> and 14<sup>th</sup> Amendments*, 75  
COLUM. L.REV. 1413, 1453-1469 (1975). . . . . 17

John Norton Pomeroy, *The Supreme Court and State Repudiation: The Virginia  
and Louisiana Cases*, 17 AMER. L.REV. 685 (1883). . . . . 19

Mark Tushnet, *MAKING CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: THURGOOD MARSHALL AND THE  
SUPREME COURT 1961-1991* 54 (1997). . . . . 17

E. Edward White, *THE AMERICAN JUDICIAL TRADITION: PROFILES OF LEADING  
AMERICAN JUDGES* 87 (1986). . . . . 16
